

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL GORDON REYNOLDS,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellee.)
 _____)

CASE NO. SC10-1602
L.T. NO. 98-3341-CFA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the
Eighteenth Judicial Circuit in and
for Seminole County, Florida**

MELODEE A. SMITH
Florida Bar No. 33121

LAW OFFICES OF MELODEE A. SMITH
101 NE Third Ave. Suite 1500
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
Tel: (954) 522.9297
Fax: (954) 522.9298
MSmith@SmithCriminalDefense.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT:

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING CLAIMS 3A, 5, 10, 12, A-III, A-IV AND A-V WITHOUT EVIDENTIARY HEARING AS THEY ARE FACIALLY SUFFICIENT AND NOT CONCLUSIVELY REFUTED BY THE RECORD
..... 1

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING CLAIMS 3B, 4, 8, A-I AND A-II, AFTER EVIDENTIARY HEARING AS ITS FINDINGS ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND ITS LEGAL RULINGS ERRONEOUS
..... 21

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Pages</i>
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087 (1985).....	5
<i>Amazon v. State</i> , 487 So.2d 8, 12 (Fla. 1986).....	9
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 898 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005).....	21
<i>Bertolotti v. State</i> , 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985).....	25 n.12
<i>Birren v. State</i> , 750 So.2d 168 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2000).....	24 n.11
<i>Bruno v. State</i> , 807 So.2d 55 (Fla. 2001).....	6
<i>Button v. State</i> , 941 So.2d 531 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).....	10, 13
<i>Cobb v. State</i> , 582 So.2d 81 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991).....	20
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 671 So.2d 827 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1996).....	10
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 979 So.2d 852 (Fla. 2007).....	2
<i>Coverdale v. State</i> , 940 So.2d 558 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2006).....	24 n.11, 26, 27
<i>Dawkins v. State</i> , 605 So.2d 1329 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1992)	24 n.11
<i>Deaton v. Dugger</i> , 635 So.2d 4 (Fla.1993).....	19
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 29 So.3d 959 (Fla. 2010).....	29
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 569 So.2d 1225, 1232 (Fla. 1990).....	10
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 702 So.2d 279 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997).....	24 n.11, 25 n.11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>(CONTINUED)</i>	<i>Pages</i>
<i>Foy v. State</i> , 115 Fla. 245, 155 So. 657 (1934).....		24 n.11
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 59 So.3d 82, 95 (Fla. 2011).....		5
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 644 So.2d 59 (Fla.1994).....		5
<i>Gilliam v. State</i> , 514 So.2d 1098 (Fla. 1987).....		9
<i>Gleason v. State</i> , 591 So.2d 278 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1991).....		24 n.11
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909 (1976).....		14 n.9
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 437 So.2d 1087 (Fla.1983).....		24
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436, 10 S. Ct. 930 (1890).....		14 n.9
<i>Kelvin v. State</i> , 610 So. 2d 1359, 1364 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992).....		10
<i>Koon v. Dugger</i> , 619 So.2d 246, 250 (Fla.1993).....		29 n.14
<i>LA ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459,464, 67 S. Ct. 374 (1947).....		14 n.9
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 603 So.2d 1141 (Fla. 1992).....		25 n.12
<i>McCorkle v. State</i> , 419 So.2d 373 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1982)		2 n.3
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 937 So.2d 277 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).....		7
<i>Nardone v. State</i> , 798 So.2d 870 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001).....		9, 12
<i>Paul v. State</i> , 980 So.2d 1282, 1283 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008).....		7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>(CONTINUED)</i>	<i>Pages</i>
<i>Quaggin v. State</i> , 752 So.2d 19 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000).....		7
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 521 So.2d 379 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988)		2 n.3
<i>Seibert v. State</i> , Nos. SC08-708, 08-1615, -- So.3d --, 2010 WL 2680239 (Fla. 2010).....		1 n.1, 5, 15
<i>Spann v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 2008).....		25 n.12
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 838 So.2d 1102, 1113 (Fla. 2002).....		29
<i>Straight v. State</i> , 397 So.2d 903, 908 (Fla. 1981).....		25 n.12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....		6
<i>Tal-Mason v. State</i> , 700 So.2d 453 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997).....		19
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86, 101, 78 S. Ct. 590 (1958)		14 n.9
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 57 So.3d 828, 834 (Fla. 2011)		5
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 953 F.2d 1525 (11 th Cir.1992).....		19
<i>Visger v. State</i> , 953 So.2d 741 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007).....		20
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 50 So.3d 685 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2010).....		24 n.11
